www.littelfuse.com 1 ©October 2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
The most popular type of Wireless Base Station deployment
(cell site) consists of a Base Transceiver Station (BTS) located
in close proximity to the antenna tower. This BTS connects
to both the Mobile Switching Center (MSC), which directs
hand-off between towers for mobile users, and the Radio
Frequency (RF) transmitters/receivers antenna located on
the tower structure. The “hut” at the base of the tower or

Outdoor LED Lighting
Distributed Base Stations
www.littelfuse.com 6 ©October 2012 Littelfuse, Inc.
Table 2: AKxx-058 Series Electrical Characteristics.
Part Number VSO IR VBR IT VCL @ IPP (8/20µs) Max Temp Coefficient Max Cap @ 0 V bias 10 kHz
V µA Min Max VCL IPP %/°C (nF)
AK15-058C
58 20 64 70 10 110
15000
0.1
12
AK10-058C 10000 6.5
AK6-058C 6000 8
AK3-058C 3000 6
For over-current protection of these over-voltage devices, the
LVSP20/30/40 power fuses would be appropriate for the 20
kA/30kA/40 kA categories of the LPL classes from Table 1
so that excessive lightning induced events nor excessive
power fault events do not cause a safety-related issue with the
AK devices (this fuse is placed in series with the AK device,
NOT in series on the power supply line). However, the design
engineer must be aware of the I2t rating for each fuse because
the “lightning rating” is so high. For example, the LSVP20 has
a nominal I2t of 4,940A2S. See Table 3 for a list of available
Littelfuse options.
Table 3: LVSP fuse
Part Number 8/20 Rating
I2t melting
(A2 s)
I2t clearing
(A2 s)
LVSP 5 5,000 359 981
LVSP10 10,000 1,300 3,210
LVSP15 15,000 3,267 8,235
LVSP20 20,000 4,940 11,710
LVSP30 30,000 11,950 35,325
LVSP40 40,000 20,550 61,700
The rectifier located within the hut that is supplying this dc
power should also be protected and comply with ITU K.56. The
protection module illustrated in Figure 9 would use the same
options as shown in Figure 7 and Figure 8 (a single SPD, two